

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT NO. 20-R073241JE FOR VIDEO AND CARD ACCESS SYSTEM UPGRADE

This Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 20-R073241JE (hereinafter Amendment) is made as of this 29th day of September, 2020 (hereinafter Effective Date) between Manatee County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, with its principal place of business located at 1112 Manatee Avenue West, Bradenton, FL 34205 (hereinafter County) and Convergent Technologies LLC, a Illinois limited liability company, whose address is 1 Commerce Drive, Schaumburg, IL 60173, (hereinafter Contractor).

WHEREAS, on January 14, 2020, the County entered into Agreement No. 20-R073241JE with Contractor for video and card access system upgrade (Agreement); and

WHEREAS, the County has determined the need to increase the aggregate Agreement total not-to-exceed amount and modify Exhibit A – Scope of Services / Fee Schedule; and

WHEREAS, Contractor agrees to continue to provide the services to the County in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained herein and for other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby mutually acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Recitals

The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

2. Attachment A – Additional Services and Equipment List

Attachment A – Additional Services and Equipment List is hereby incorporated into the Agreement and shall apply to the additional services and equipment covered in this Amendment No. 1. All other Parts & Materials not identified in Attachment A shall have a 43% mark-up applied.

3. Exhibit A – Scope of Services / Fee Schedule is hereby modified as follows:

Description	Price Per Hour
Installation Labor Monday-Friday 8:00 AM – 5:00 P.M.	\$105.00
Repair / Service / Maintenance Labor Monday – Friday 8:00 AM – 5:00 PM	\$115.00
Emergency Labor for Existing Equipment	\$115.00
Overtime Labor Rate	\$172.50

4. Supplemental Terms and Conditions

The terms and conditions of the Agreement are hereby modified or supplemented as follows:

- a. *Dollar Amount.* This Agreement shall be in full force and effect for an aggregate Agreement total not-to-exceed amount of One Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$1,200,000.00).

5. The Agreement

The Agreement and Amendment No. 1 represent the entire understanding between the Parties.

6. Terms and Conditions

Except as otherwise stated herein, the terms and conditions of the Initial Agreement shall constitute the terms and conditions of this Agreement. A true and correct copy of the Initial Agreement is hereby incorporated by this reference.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed effective as of the date set forth above.

CONVERGINT TECHNOLOGIES LLC

BY: _____

Printed Name: Tim Beasley

Title: Vice-President

Date: 09-16-2020

**MANATEE COUNTY, a political subdivision
of the State of Florida**

Jacob Erickson, MBA, CPPO, NIGP-CPP
Procurement Official

Date: _____

Attachment A - Additional Services and Equipment List

MAJOR OG PARTS ONLY PRICING* *Major Parts fixed pricing for Years 1 & 2.	
DESCRIPTION	Unit Cost
MAJOR OG PARTS LIST (Yrs 1 & 2 Pricing)	YEARS 1 & 2
LNL-X2220 INTELLIGENT DUAL READER CONTROLLER	\$1,682.09
LNL-X2210 INTELLIGENT SINGLE DOOR CONTROLLER	\$837.31
LNL-1320-S3 DUAL READER INTERFACE MODULE	\$611.94
LNL-1300-S3 SINGLE READER INTERFACE MODULE	\$302.99
LNL-1100-S3 INPUT CONTROL MODULE	\$701.49
LNL-1200-S3 OUTPUT CONTROL MODULE	\$701.49
LNL-AL600ULX-4CB6	\$707.46
LNL-AL400ULX	\$432.84
AL600ULACMCB	\$307.45
AL600ULXB - Board only	\$180.58
AL400ULXB - Board only	\$149.24
All items above purchased during the FC2OG Project will have a one year contract	
Items not installed by Convergent will have Mfg warranty.	
All other parts will have an applied 43% markup applied.	

ADDITIONAL SERVICES AT THE REQUEST OF THE COUNTY

At the request of the County, additional services or equipment shall be negotiated on an as-needed fixed fee per deliverable basis and shall be presented to COUNTY by CONTRACTOR in the form of proposal or quote.